
Questions for Director Wysocki for January, 2026 Finance Commission Meeting 

Submitted by Commissioner Dave Chennault 
Sports Complex 

1 - Please present a detailed report that shows the annual expenses incurred provided by HBSC Partners for the 

operation of the Sports Complex for CY (Calendar Year) 2022, CY 2023, and CY 2024.  Please create a report for each 

Calendar Year. 

1 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

Various areas of Section 6 of the Operational agreement requires operator to maintain and provide evidence of 

gross sales.  The agreement does not include requests for annual expenses.  

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

Director Wysocki presented the slide below showing the annual claimed expenses of HBSC Partners during the 

November, 2025 Finance Commission meeting. The slide showed between $800,000 and $900,000 in annual 

expenses paid by HBSC Partners at the Sports Complex. 

Director Wysocki claimed to have a breakdown of the HBSC Partners expenses and was asked to share these 

expenses with the finance commission. 

Once a formal request was made by commissioner Chennault to Director Wysocki for a detailed breakdown of 

expenses, Director Wysocki claimed HBSC Partners did not have to share expenses with the city – only revenue – 

see her response above.  

The agreement can be viewed from the city public records system easily by selecting the link below.   

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5553302&dbid=0&repo=COHB&searchid=44

b4e71f-8e88-44a8-b96d-c8208d4ac384 

 

This is an area of the agreement that should be updated at the end of the current 3-year period to allow the city 

to inspect all of HBSC Partners financial records including expenses and revenues.  

Finally, presenting expense claimed by HBSC Partners as factual and claiming to have a detailed breakdown, then 

to not be able to produce the detailed expenses and claim the vendor does not have to produce detailed 

expenses – even after claiming to have them – makes the Director appear to be less than forthcoming. 

 

 

 

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5553302&dbid=0&repo=COHB&searchid=44b4e71f-8e88-44a8-b96d-c8208d4ac384
https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5553302&dbid=0&repo=COHB&searchid=44b4e71f-8e88-44a8-b96d-c8208d4ac384


 

  

2 - Please present detailed breakdown of the Batting Cage Replacement – you quoted of $328,501 so please provide 

details of that quoted amount 

2 -  from Director Wysocki – 

To replace the batting cages in their current, original design, it is estimated to cost $328,501, at the time of 

quote request.  These charges include:  

a. Iron Mike pitching machines:     $52,073  

b. Machine installation:       $30,000  

c. Rebuilding batting cage structure:   $246,428  

i. Includes chain-link fence, paint, netting, lighting, batter’s turf and asphalt  

 

3 -  Please present a list all annual expenses associated with the sports complex from all departments in the city in a 

single comprehensive table that includes monthly and annual costs.  These should also include any service contracts and 

utilities. 

3 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

Developing a comprehensive list of annual expenses, including utility costs for each department, broken down by 

month and year, will require review and may take some time to compile. 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response form Director Wysocki -  

The commission has been asking for this breakdown of expenses paid by the city since September, 2025. The 

commission has been  waiting 5 months – the fact the Director wants additional time seems to be excessive and 

nonresponsive to our requests. 



 

4 - Please list all capital improvements related to the sports complex across all departments for and their anticipated 

annual costs between 2023 and 2028 including lights, switching equipment, turf repair, parking lot, soccer fields, netting,  

and fencing as examples. 

4 - Answer from Director Wysocki –  

a. Completed   

ii. Before FY 23/24: Phases 1 and 2 of LED field lights: $906,500  

iii. FY 24/25:  

1. Irrigation Booster pump repair and replacement: $113,200  

b. Future:  

i. LED field lights:  

1. Fields 6 & 8: $597,225  

2. Fields 5, 7 and auxiliary field: $541,992  

3. Central turf fields, batting cages and offices: $316,795 

iv. Batting cages: $328,501  

v. Fencing and netting: TBD  

vi. Futsal Arena: TBD  

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

There are many other current and future capital expenses that will cost the city many millions including parking 

lot repair, electrical switching infrastructure, and turf repair and replacement.  Details will be forthcoming in the 

next few months as additional information is collected via CPRA requests to the city. 

Additional Questions and Answers on Batting cages from March - 2026 

Batting Cages – Background Questions – These were sent to Director Wysocki on 3/12/26 

1. Prior Operator Who operated the batting cages before the current agreement with HBSC Partners—was it the 
City or a private company? If a private company, please provide the name and either a link to the agreement or 
attach the agreement to your response.  
 
Response from Director Wysocki –  

The City owned and operated the batting cage equipment   
 

2. Revenue History What was the annual revenue generated by the batting cages from 2017 through 2020 (up to 
the COVID shutdown), and what portion of that revenue was received by the City?   

 
Response from Director Wysocki –  

a. FY 16/17: $52,699 
b. FY 17/18: $46,012 (9 months only due to change in fiscal years) 
c. FY 18/19: $48,432 
d. FY 19/20: $31,227 

 



3. Ownership of Equipment Who owned the equipment previously located at the batting cages—the City or a 
private firm? If privately owned, please identify the company. 

 
Response from Director Wysocki –  

The City owned and operated the batting cage equipment   
 
 

4. Pitching Machine Assessment Who determined that the pitching machines could not be serviced or repaired? 
Please provide any documentation or cost estimates the City reviewed prior to disposing of the machines. 

 
Response from Director Wysocki –  

 Iron Mike pitching machines have a useful life of approximately 15 years and were original to the 
complex opening in 2005.  City staff continued to try and keep the machines in good working order for 
as long as they could with the resources available.  Exhibit A, Section B (Facility), 5, xiii, requires 
Operator to be responsible for maintenance and repair of all pitching machines.   
 

Dave Chennault Response – I believe all parts are available for the pitching machines and repairs could and should have 
been made.   May Iron Mike machines are still in operation after 50 years with proper maintenance and replacement of 
warn parts.  See this screenshot for a local repair resource that I should have been contacted for an assessment. 



 
 

Director Wysocki then added another response - Please see the attached email from a sales manager at Master 

Pitching Machine who confirms Iron Mike Machines in an outdoor, uncovered setting have a 12-15 year 

lifespan.  While under the City's operation, I regularly overheard discussions amongst sports complex staff 

about staff having to close the batting cages to make repairs to the machines.  The team did what they could 

to extend their useful life.   

Here is a screenshot of the referenced email 



 

 
5. Current Location of Machines Where are the pitching machines now? 

 
Response from Director Wysocki –  

The pitching machines were offered to surrounding youth baseball/softball leagues, with the 
understanding the machines were at the end of their useful life.  The fastpitch machines were picked up 
by little leagues and the slow pitch machines were disposed of. 
 

Dave Chennault Response – I asked for the contact information and Director Wysocki is looking for the information of 
who took the baseball pitching machines 
 

Response from Director Wysocki –  

HBSC did a blanket call out to youth leagues in the area, I'll follow up with them on additional 

information.   

 
6. Disposition of Machines If the machines were sold, who purchased them and what amount was paid to the City 

for the seven pitching machines and associated hardware? 
 

Response from Director Wysocki –  

No machines were sold 
 
 

7. Removal and Cleanup Costs Who performed the removal of the pitching machines and the stripping of the 
batting cage area, and what was the cost to the City for this work, including netting removal and general 
cleanup? Please include any relevant invoices. 

 

Response from Director Wysocki –  

HBSC removed the pitching machines and some netting at their own cost, as required by Exhibit A, 
Section B (Facility), 5, xiii. 



 

5 - You mentioned a sports/school charter school concept called Rise Academy that would use some of the rooms in the 

library as classrooms. Has our legal reviewed the idea of a private charter school run out of the public library and offered 

a legal opinion if this would be allowed? Please share that opinion with the finance commission (a summary is fine) 

 

5 - Answer from Director Wysocki –  

 

 The City Attorney’s Office has not reviewed the concept of a charter school.  

 

6 - Alcohol is not allowed to be consumed with OS-PR zoned areas in the city except for full service restaurants within 

central park.  Please explain how the city allows alcohol to be served at events in the sports complex when the sports 

complex is zoned as OS_PR and located within central park?   

Note L5 in section 213.06 in HB  Municipal code regarding OS restrictions only allows alcohol in central park at full table 

service restaurants with a Conditional Use Permit ( CUP)? 

  



Here is the text of note L-5 

Eating and drinking establishments with full table service, with or without outdoor dining, located in Central Park 

may provide on-site sales, service and consumption of beer and wine upon obtaining a Conditional Use Permit 

approved by the Zoning Administrator. Public or private golf courses, with or without outdoor dining, may 

provide on-site sales, service and consumption of alcohol upon obtaining a Conditional Use Permit approved by 

the Zoning Administrator. 

Example - Explain how you and your team allowed unlimited beer tastings at the OC Rewind fest in the sports complex 

on 9/27/25? Clearly the area where the alcohol was served is not a full table service restaurant  

Beer – Unlimited beer tastings – OC Rewind Fest 

 

 

  

https://ocrewindfest.com/beer/


6 - Answer from Director Wysocki –  

The City’s Specific Event permitting process allows interested parties to apply for temporary event permits.  Once 

approved, the event operator can apply for a daily ABC license for their event.  If all conditions are met, the event 

permit a(n)d ABC license are approved by the respective agencies.    

HBMC 213 governs the establishment of permanent operations.   

HBMC 13.54 governs temporary event permits.  

HBMC 13.08 090 – 110 and HBMC 13.48.110 govern alcohol consumption in City parks and beaches.    

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

The company behind this event was Sellout Events – see the image below.  

It appears Sellout Events partnered with the Amuse Foundation – a non-profit – to obtain the beer and wine 1-

day license.  Additional investigation is required.  

 

See the screenshot below of their status with the California State Department of Corporation – Suspended and 

not allowed to do business in the state of California on 5/1/25 while the OC Rewind event was held on 9/27/25 

 



 

 



7 - Will the city issue an RFP now to get bids to run the sports complex at the end of the current  3-year term ? 

7 - Answer from Director Wysocki –  

Initiation of a third term is to be determined. 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

The current 3-year period ends on 9/7/27.  I believe the city should explore a new agreement and structure a 

better arrangement that benefits the city more by issuing an RFP and new contract. 

 

8 -  Where did the idea for an indoor training facility come from?  What public survey(s) and feedback has your team 

conducted that indicates a need/desire by the public for this new facility? 

8 - Answer from Director Wysocki –  

The idea for an indoor training facility has generated from patron input and the evolution of sports complex 

operations and batting cage facilities.  The previous batting cage design was original to the complex, and 

technology has evolved.  An indoor facility protects batting cage equipment and increases equipment lifespan, 

while also providing flexible programming space for multiple sports and varied programming for other patrons.  

An indoor space has the potential to activate the complex during nontraditional hours based on expansion of 

programming options.   

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

I would like staff to conduct resident surveys, gather resident feedback, and meet with the community to gather 

input and guidance.  I believe more input is needed and the legal questions surrounding the construction should 

be investigated more. 

 

9 - Have you considered an alternate use for the batting cage footprint such as pickleball or bocce ball courts? Have you 

asked the public what they would like to have in that foot print in our sports complex? 

9  - Answer from Director Wysocki –  

An alternate use for the batting cage footprint has not been contemplated, and the public regularly requests 

batting cages at the sports complex.  Measure L contemplated a batting cage and related sports complex 

amenities.  

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

Same comment as above. 

 

  



Sports Complex Concessions 

1 - Please detail which, if any, of the improvements have been completed along with completion dates from the slide 

below 

 

1 - Answer from Director Wysocki –  

The following improvements have been completed at the sports complex concessions:  

a. Goldenwest:  Interior improvements have been complete and the concession stand has been fully 

operational for food service.  Exterior fencing is almost complete.  

b. Talbert:  City permits were received in January and submitted to OC Health Department, and awaiting 

approval.  While Talbert concession has been working through the permit approval process, the 

operators have been working with food trucks and local businesses to provide food service outside of this 

concession.  

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

Talbert location is a shell. The link below is a summary of OC Health actions and actions by vendor 

https://inspections.myhealthdepartment.com/orange-county/plan-review-details?planreviewsID=E64F3D7D-

4B41-4D21-B12C-5F72E327A96D 

As you can clearly see, the current operator did not submit any plans to OC Health department until 7/10/25 – 

this is 10 months after HBSC Partners was handed the keys and 7 months after they were supposed to open. 

The latest plans were submitted by the vendor on 2/3/26 and approved by the OC Health department on 2/6/26 

The operator told council members and finance commissioners they would need 12 to 15 weeks for construction 

to be complete once all approvals have been gathered. 

 

  

https://inspections.myhealthdepartment.com/orange-county/plan-review-details?planreviewsID=E64F3D7D-4B41-4D21-B12C-5F72E327A96D
https://inspections.myhealthdepartment.com/orange-county/plan-review-details?planreviewsID=E64F3D7D-4B41-4D21-B12C-5F72E327A96D


 

 

The ABC License is still pending and have been on hold since may 2026 and June 2026 with a formal protest on each 

See this link 

https://www.abc.ca.gov/licensing/license-lookup/single-license/?RPTTYPE=15&DBANAME=1909 

 

https://www.abc.ca.gov/licensing/license-lookup/single-license/?RPTTYPE=15&DBANAME=1909


  



Contract Maintenance  for 6 Softball Fields in Parks and Questions regarding use of the Softball Fields in the Parks 

I have highlighted  the line item where I believe the funds for the field services agreement are drawn from in the first 

have of the CY  2022.  Note  – this is page 80 of a 500-page annual budget document.  

 

1 – Is this the correct account used to pay for the field maintenance contract for all years of the contract? If no, what 

other line items are used to pay for this contract? 

 

 

1 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The highlighted line item is the correct line item for the field maintenance contract.  

 

 



 

Here is 2025 – 2026 Annual Budget.  Notice the format has changed and now the expenses are listed by department.  

2 - Is the field maintenance contract paid for from the funds within the line item highlighted below? 

 

2 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The highlighted line item is the correct line item for the field maintenance contract.  

 



 

 

3 - Please share any details that was given to council members on the items that comprise the line item above when 

they voted on the budget. 

 

3 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

When developing the annual budget, City staff meet directly with the City Manager’s Office and Finance 

Department.  The Finance Department and City Manager’s Office present the information to City Council for 

consideration and approval.  

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

I do not believe council members do not receive details on individual non-professional service contracts when 

they approve the annual budgets unless they make a specific request.  They generally just see the information 

provided in the screenshots above. 

 

 

  



Questions regarding the Softball Felds in the Parks 

1- Do HBSC Partners pay to use the softball fields in the parks when they host tournaments and use them? 

 

1 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The tournament operators pay HBSC for use of the outlying softball fields.  HBSC then pays the City for the fields.   

 

This was clarified on 3/16/26 via am email to me from Director Wysocki.  She stated the following 

Outlying Softball Fields: 

1) HBSC charges tournament operators the current approved daily HBSC rates for the fields, 

which is paid back to the City as part of the monthly revenue.   

I followed up on 3/16/26 with the following question 

It sounds like HBSC charges for the softball fields in the parks to the organization who is running  the 

tournament, then counts that fee as part of the gross revenue reported every month, and pays the city 

back the agreed upon revenue pct – say 16% - is that correct? 

 

I received no response 

 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

Outstanding question – Does HBSC sell the access to our parks and charge more to the organizations who use the 

sports complex and fields in our parks for tournaments? 

 

 

2 - Does HBSC Partners pay the city to use the fields in the parks when they run adult league games? 

 

2 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

HBSC does not pay the city to use outlying fields when used for the adult league.  Adult league revenue is 

generated through gross receipts 

 

 

3 - Does HBSC Partners pay for umpires in the adult leagues and do they count them as staff members of their staff? 

 

3 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

HBSC contracts with the same umpire vendor the City used when organizing the league.  HBSC pays the 

contractor a monthly flat fee, and the teams pay the umpire fees directly on site, which is a common practice for 

adult softball leagues. 

This was clarified on 3/16/26 via am email to me from Director Wysocki.  She stated the following 



HBSC pays an assigner fee of approximately $1,200 per season, depending on number of 

games.  Teams pay $20 per game directly to the umpire. 

 

I followed up on 3/16/26 with the following question 

Can you send me the name of the Umpire firm the city uses and a copy of the agreement/contract 

 

Answer from Director Wysocki - The contract is with HBSC Partners 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

What is the monthly flat fee and what does each team pay at each game for umpires 

 

 

4 - Does the city pay HBSC Partners to use the fields for the adult league games? 

 

4 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The City does not pay HBSC to use the fields for adult league games.   

 

  



Equestrian Center 

1 - How is the Therapeutic Riding center allowed to operate outside the equestrian center concession? What is the plan? 

When will the riding ring area and parking area outside the concession area be removed – see below 

 
 

1 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

 

The Therapeutic Riding Center holds a Conditional Use Permit, approved by City Council in 2015.    

  

The temporary riding ring in the Marion Lot is used for temporary horse shows, as needed.  The Equestrian 

Center pays a daily permit fee when activated.  When not activated, the ring is accessible by drop-in users during 

regular park operating hours. 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

The Therapeutic Riding Center is NOT a part of the Equestrian center 

The 2015 CUP referenced above was never approved because the Therapeutic Riding center sits on a 

combination of public land and private land.  It is believed the private land owners did not approve of the 

requested changes in 2015 and this is why the CUP in 2015 referenced above was withdrawn and not approved .   

The only permit appears to be a Temporary Use Permit (TUP) from 2005 with a 5-year valid period.  Planning was 

contacted and the TUP has had no action since it expired in 2008.  

I do not believe the Therapeutic Riding Center currently has a valid permit or entitlement to allow it to operate in 

central park from the city and on private lands from the private property owners – See below: 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

  



The city is aware of the current situation and has not resolved outstanding issues about the use of private lands without 

the consent of the owners. This is the reason the CUP in 2015 to add additional equipment and improve the area was 

withdrawn and NOT approved by the city.  See below 

 

There are many other issues that need to be addressed and additional details will be forthcoming in the next few 

months as additional information is gathered. 



 

2 - What formal agreements  are in place with Free Reign, Therapeutic riding center, and all the vendors operating 

within the equestrian center 

 

2 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

All vendors at the equestrian center are required to hold insurance and a City business license.  

A - Free Reign: holds a boarding agreement with the equestrian center.  

B - Therapeutic Riding Center (TRC):  City Council approved Resolution 6582 in 1994, authorizing a 

sublease by TRC and CUP 2015-011.  TRC obtains an annual permit.  

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

There are many vendors at the equestrian center and additional information needs to be gathered in the coming 

months.  I believe vendors are only allowed within the equestrian center with city council approval and an 

amendment to the agreement approved by city council at the equestrian center – see below. The lease can be 

found at the link below, see page 415 at the link below: 

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5327889&searchid=6fa88e2e-ad4e-4d0c-

ac43-63600add4120 

Here is the section of the original concession agreement in 1982 that pertains to allowing other vendors into the 

area. As noted, see page 415 in the link above – note the paragraph and all text below item G. Vending 

Machines.  I found nothing in amendments to this agreement that changed any of the requirements shown 

below. This needs detailed review by our City Legal team. 

 

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5327889&searchid=6fa88e2e-ad4e-4d0c-ac43-63600add4120
https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5327889&searchid=6fa88e2e-ad4e-4d0c-ac43-63600add4120


 

 

 



 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki - continued 

Therapeutic Riding Center 

The Therapeutic Riding Center is not a part of the equestrian center and is located on a combination of public 

and private land outside of the equestrian center.  City Council approved Resolution 6582 in 1994 is shown below.  

 

It states the Therapeutic Riding Center Is allowed to sublease land at the equestrian center - see below. Recall the 

Therapeutic Riding Center is located outside the equestrian center concession area on a combination of central 

park land and on and immediately adjacent to private encyclopedia lots. 

 

This resolution can be found here 

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5315348&dbid=0&repo=COHB&searchid=20

7ba622-ef9d-43c4-9944-951cf09576bc 

 

 

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5315348&dbid=0&repo=COHB&searchid=207ba622-ef9d-43c4-9944-951cf09576bc
https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5315348&dbid=0&repo=COHB&searchid=207ba622-ef9d-43c4-9944-951cf09576bc


 
 

 

  



 

3 - Does the concessionaire have the right to sublease or enter directly into agreements with other companies and 

organizations within the concession area?  If so, what percent does the city receive and what are the agreements? 

 

3 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

Yes, the equestrian center has the right to sublease or enter directly into agreements with other organizations 

based on the 2002 City Council approval of a contract amendment.  The equestrian center holds boarding 

agreements with other organizations.  The percentage revenue includes:  

a. 4% of gross receipts from boarding and rentals  

b. 10% of gross receipts from all private party and horse show income  

c. 2% of gross receipts from retail income  

d. Concessionaire shall pay City a minimum of 75% of the previous year’s actual percentage rent in 

the event the above payments total less than said minimum 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

I believe concession agreement shown above requires amendment to the concession agreement as well as 

council approval for any vendors other than National Equestrian Center ( current concessionaire) to operate at 

the Equestrian center.  See the answer in the preceding question #2 immediately above this question.  

Where are the agreement amendments and council actions  allowing all of the vendors shown in the image 

above as required in the concession agreement between the city and National Equestrian centers? 

 

4 - Parking – Why are cars allowed to park near the field in our central park near the equestrian center and not required 

to park at the sports complex as specified in 2002? 

 

4 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The Marion Lot is accessible for events and parking by City permit, only.    

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

See page 7 at this link – this is the staff report hat accompanied the amendment in 2002 to the original 

agreement for the equestrian center 

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5327889&searchid=6fa88e2e-ad4e-4d0c-

ac43-63600add4120 

See item 1 below - why is the Marion property still being used for overflow parking? This was specifically 

addressed in 2002 by council action. 

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5327889&searchid=6fa88e2e-ad4e-4d0c-ac43-63600add4120
https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5327889&searchid=6fa88e2e-ad4e-4d0c-ac43-63600add4120


 

5 - What plans are in “the works” to improve access and amenities in the field outside the equestrian center that is 

currently fallow? 

 

5 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The Marion Lot has been used for overflow temporary event setups and/or event parking for Central Park and 

the equestrian center permitted activations.  The equestrian center currently mows this lot, at their cost.   

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki –  

Here is how the area looked on 2/22/26 

 

 

  



6 - Who put up the white fence around the field, why is it there, and who paid for it? 

 

6 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The City installed the perimeter fence around the Marion lot and continues to maintain the lot, as needed.  The 

fence was installed for aesthetic purposes. 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

The fence has an opening on Ellis.  There is no parking nearby. 

 

7 - Can the fence be removed so the public has access to our parkland? 

 

7 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

There are pedestrian access breaks in the fence, providing public access to the Marion Lot on foot. 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

The fence has an opening on Ellis.  There is no parking nearby. 

 

 

8- Why is alcohol allowed to be served at the little red barn – note L5 in section 213.07 in HB  Municipal code only allows 

alcohol in central park at full service restaurants with a Conditional Use Permit ( CUP) 

 



From their web site FAQ’s 

The Red Horse Barn Wedding Frequently Asked Questions 

 

 
 

 

8 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

8 - In July 2002, City Council approved an amendment to the concession agreement.   

 

HBMC 213.07 governs permanent operations.    

a. Section IV, O:  

Concessionaire shall not use the premises for any purpose which is not essential to the licensed 

operations, except it may permit weddings and private parties on the premises.  However, any 

event which includes the service of alcohol must follow the procedures set forth in HBMC 

regulating specific events and any amendments thereto.  

 

b. The caterer applies for a one-day ABC permit for any event with alcohol. 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

See this link for detailed breakdown of one day organizations that can be issued a 1-day alcohol license from ABC 

- (form 221) 

https://www.abc.ca.gov/licensing/license-forms/form-abc-221-instructions/ 

https://www.theredhorsebarn.com/faq
https://www.abc.ca.gov/licensing/license-forms/form-abc-221-instructions/


 

I made a CPRA request to ABC for all permits pulled for 1-day events in the red barn and did not see any catering 

companies – of course they could not be given a 1-day permit because they are for profit companies.  I did see 

Free Reign and that makes sense since they are a not-for profit.  This needs additional investigation. 

 

Yacht Club 

1 - Please supply a copy of the income statement for the last 5 years for the Yacht club show revenue and expenses 

 

1 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The City does not have income statements from the Yacht Club.     

 

2 - When is an AUDIT of the yacht club books for the last 5 years planned you ensure the city has been receiving the 

proper rent payments? 

2 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

 

An audit of the Yacht Club books for the last five years has not been scheduled. 

 

 

3 - What efforts are underway to allow more public use and access to our facilities 

 

3 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The Yacht Club has a City Council approved agreement outlining the approved use of the facility.  The Yacht Club 

does host events that are open to the public 

 

 

4 - Can the permanently reserved yacht club parking spaces be changed to first come first served and require parking fee 

payment?  This is a public parking lot.  A similar situation had occurred in Long Beach and the Coastal Commission 

required the public parking lot next to the long beach yacht club to open all parking in the public lot to the public See 

condition 14 on page 19 at this link (Coastal Commission permit issued in 2025) 

 

https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2025/8/Th17e/Th17e-8-2025-report.pdf 

 

https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2025/8/Th17e/Th17e-8-2025-report.pdf


1 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

The use of the parking spaces outside of the Yacht Club is outlined in the City Council approved agreement, Section 

26, 5.  Any change to the agreement requires City Council approval.   

  

a. “Lessee shall have the right to use thirty (30) reserved spaces for its use within the parking lot adjacent to 

the Premises, accessed from Warner Avenue, and shall have non-exclusive right to use the remainder of such 

parking lot on a nonexclusive, first-come basis for Lessee’s events and functions, and those of third parties 

who rent the Yacht Club facility provided that such use shall not interfere with access to or use of the launch 

ramp facility adjacent to the Premises.” 

 

 

 

Yacht Club – 1/20/26 - New Questions based upon CPRA Request that was delivered to me  

I made a CPRA request for any requests from the city for revenue statements from the HHYC between 1/1/24 an 

d1/1/26 and the city was not able to supply any.   

1. Please detail how the city has been requesting to get copies of the  quarterly revenue statements (as required by the 

lease)  to ensure the lessee is paying the proper rent to the city. 

1 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

On 3/16/26 Director said she made the Requests are made via email 

I asked for copies of the emails  ( redacted as required ) and Director Wysocki said she was working on getting 

me those.  I have not seen them as of 3/23/26 

Here is a section of the lease related to rent and the required quarterly statements.  Note – the lease began on 

2/23/2007 so year 6 of the lease starts on 2/24/2013 even though the lease was not executed until 7/20/2009. 

 



  

 

2. Has the yacht club ever supplied any quarterly revenue statements?  If so, when? 

 

2 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

Director Wysocki said the city has asked for the required quarterly statements but has not received any 

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

This has been forwarded to the city Attorney’s office for resolution 

 



 

3.  Based upon the records supplied by the CPRA request noted above, it appears the yacht club does not have the 

proper insurance as required in the lease. See below.  Are they up to date on the required insurance? 



 

 



3 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

Director added – “Yes they are up to date on insurance.” Via email on 3/16/26.  

I asked for a copy of the insurance and Director Wysocki said she was looking for it. 

 

4. Missed Rent – Has the city collected the missing rent referenced below? 

 

 

4 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

No answer given. 

 

 

I received the following from Director Wysocki 

 

 

 

Audits 



1 - What is the schedule of audits and revenue reviews for the yacht club, equestrian center, sports complex? 

1 - Answer from Director Wysocki – 

There is currently no formal schedule for audits and revenue reviews for the yacht club, equestrian center or 

sports complex.      

 

Comment from Commissioner Chennault on Response from Director Wysocki -  

We need to audit our assets regularly 

 


